

No. 20-1573

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal

BRIEF FOR STEVE CHOW, A SMALL BUSINESS OWNER, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT ANGIE MORIANA

CHRIS BAKER

Counsel of Record

BAKER CURTIS & SCHWARTZ, P.C.
1 California St., Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
cbaker@bakerlp.com
(415) 433-1064

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PAGA Is Designed to Incentivize Labor Code Compliance by Large Employers Who Are Bad Actors	3
II. Not Every Employer Is Eligible for, or Can Afford, Private Justice Under the FAA.....	7
III. A Ruling that the FAA Preempts PAGA Will Make Things Worse for Small Businesses.....	9
IV. Arbitration Is Consistent with Representative Claims.....	10
V. A Blanket Waiver of Representative Rights Is Not a Written Provision to Settle by Arbitration a Future Controversy	12
VI. The Story of Desme and Congressional Intent.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,</i> 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	10
<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.,</i> 438 F.Supp.3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	7
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson,</i> 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	8
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck,</i> 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Arias v. Superior Court,</i> 46 Cal.4th 969 (2009).....	3
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America,</i> 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	8
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.,</i> 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>Doe v. Google,</i> 54 Cal.App.5th 948 (2020)	4
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of America,</i> 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	12

<i>Hawes v. Oakland,</i> 104 U.S. 450 (1881)	10
<i>In re Salomon Inc. Shareholders' Derivative Litigation,</i> No. 91 Civ. 5500 (RPP), 1994 WL 533595 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30 1994)	11
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC,</i> 59 Cal.4th 348 (2014)	3
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.,</i> 9 Cal.5th 73 (2020)	3
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark,</i> 137 S.Ct. 1421 (2017)	11
<i>Lerma v. D'arrigo Brothers Co.,</i> 77 Cal.App.3d 836 (1978)	11
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown,</i> 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012)	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.,</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	11
<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,</i> 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Raines v. Coastal Pacific Food Distributors, Inc.,</i> 23 Cal.App.5th 667 (2018)	4

<i>Ruiz v. Santa Barbara Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 164 Cal. 188 (1912)	10
<i>Slaughter v. Stewart Enterprises, Inc.,</i> No. C 07-01157 MHP, 2007 WL 2255221 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2007)	8
<i>United Paperworkers Intern. Union, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>Misco, Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	12
<i>U.S. v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	3, 8, 9
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf</i> <i>Nav. Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	11
<i>Williams v. Superior Court,</i> 3 Cal.5th 531 (2017).....	3, 4
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court,</i> 8 Cal.5th 175 (2019).....	3
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. §§ 1-2	8
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	12
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	4
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 372	10
Cal. Labor Code § 90.5	6

Cal. Labor Code § 226.7.....	4
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(e)(2)	5
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(f)(2).....	4
Rules	
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
Regulations	
8 CCR §11040	4
Other Authorities	
2003 Cal.Legis.Serv. Ch. 906 S.B. 796 (S.B. 796) ..	4, 6
Scott Baker, <i>A Risk Based Approach to Mandatory Arbitration</i> , 83 Or. L. Rev. 861 (Fall 2004).....	8
Abha Bhattarai, <i>Retail Workers in their 60s, 70s, and 80s say they're worried about their health – but need the money</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 30, 2020, at https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2020/03/30/retail-workers-their-60s-70s-80s-say-theyre-worried-about-their-health-need-money/	6
Jack Kelly, <i>Google Has Master Plan to Build a Massive Corporate Town for Its Employees</i> , FORBES, Sept. 4, 2020 at https://www.forbes.com/sites/jack-kelly/2020/09/04/google-has-master-plan-to-build-a-massive-corporate-town-for-its-employees/?sh=bb512582d78c	7
C.S. LEWIS, THE PROBLEM OF PAIN (William Collins 2012)	5

MICHAEL LIND, THE NEW CLASS WAR: SAVING DEMOCRACY FROM THE MANAGERIAL ELITE (Penguin Random House 2020)	6
SEAN MCFATE, MERCENARIES AND WAR: UNDERSTANDING PRIVATE ARMIES TODAY (National Defense University Press, Dec. 2109)	7
Haley Messenger et al., <i>Facebook content moderators say they receive little support, despite company promises</i> , NBC NEWS, May 11, 2021 at https://www.nbcnews.com/business/business-news/facebook-content-moderators-say-they-receive-little-support-despite-company-n1266891	5
Stacey Vanek Smith, <i>The Private Firefighter Industry</i> , NPR PLANET MONEY, June 27, 2019, at https://www.npr.org/2019/06/27/736715592/the-private-firefighter-industry	7
